

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

ALDER STREAM DAM COMPANY.

Спар. 159

Chapter 159.

An Act to incorporate the Alder Stream Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-cornorate name.

Authorized to improve Alder stream.

May take land and materials.

-damages, how estimated

May demand tolls.

-shall have lien on logs.

SECT. 1. George A. Phillips, Elias Milliken and Charles M. Phillips, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporate body by the name of the Alder Stream Dam and Improvement Company, with all the rights and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said company may deepen, widen, and otherwise improve said Alder stream, and erect and maintain dams thereon in township number two, range four, and townships number one and two, range five, west of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, in Franklin county, for the purpose of making said stream floatable, and raising a head of water to drive logs and other lumber.

SECT. 3. Said company may take lands and materials for building said dams and making said improvements; and if the parties owning said lands and materials cannot agree upon the damages therefor, then said damages shall be estimated by the county commissioners for the county of Franklin as provided by law, in cases where lands are taken for highways.

SECT. 4. Said company may demand and receive as a toll the sum of twenty-five cents for every thousand feet of logs, board measure, woods scale, on all logs landed above the falls on said stream and the sum of twelve and one-half cents on all logs landed below said falls which may pass over said improvements and dams on said streams, and said company shall have a lien on all logs that shall pass over said improvements, until the full amount of said toll is paid, but the logs of each particular mark shall only be holden to pay the toll on such mark, and if said toll is not paid within twenty days after said logs or a major part of them shall arrive at the Dead river, said company may seize such logs and sell at public auction so many thereof as shall be necessary to pay such tolls, costs and charges, ten days' notice of the time and of such sale being given in some newspaper printed in the county of Somerset.

SECT. 5. When said corporation shall have received from shall be reduced. tolls its outlay on dams, improvements and repairs made up

When tolls

to that time, and six per cent interest thereon, then the tolls CHAP. 160 shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1891.

Chapter 160.

An Act regulating the taking of trout, pickerel and white perch, in Indian Pond and its tributaries and outlet, in the town of St. Albans in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. No trout, pickerel or white perch shall be taken in any manner, from Indian pond, or any of its tributaries or outlet, in the town of Saint Albans, in Somerset county, between the first days of November and May following in each year, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person violating the provisions of this act shall, on conviction of the same, before any trial justice in Somerset county, forfeit the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, one-half to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Somerset.

Approved March 5, 1891.

Chapter 161.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Middle Branch Pond in the towns of Alfred and Waterboro.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking or catching any fish from Middle Branch pond, situated in the towns of Alfred and Waterboro, in the county of York, from the first day of November to the first day of June following in each year.

SECT. 2. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any kind from said pond in any other way than by hook and line.

SECT. 3. Any person or persons who shall violate the $\frac{1}{1}$ provisions of this act shall pay the sum of five dollars for $\frac{1}{1}$

Taking of fish from Mid(tle Branch poud, prohibited between Nov. 1 and June 1.

Taking of fish other than by hook and line, prohibited.

Penalty, for violation.

Taking of fish from Indian pond, prohibited between Nov. 1 and May 1.

Penalty, for violation.